Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet
As of August 1, 2025
ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE
NO. OF % OF TOTAL
OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
INMATES
Custody Population (Inmate, RRP status, Contempt) 19,090 30.14%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Failure to Report) 1,695 2.68%
Other Custody 489 A7%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways) 25 .04%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 9 .01%
INMATE TOTAL 21,308 33.64%
PAROLEES 8,921 14.08%
TVC Parole 127 0.20%
PROBATIONERS 32,869 51.89%
TVC Probation 117 0.18%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL 42,034 66.36%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 63,342 100.00%
INMATE STATISTICS
BY LOCATION
NO. OF % OF TOTAL
CAPACITY OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,473 11.61%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 3,983 3,774 17.71%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,769 13.00%
Walnut Grove Corrctional Facility 1,244 423 1.99%
Marshall County Correctional Facility 925 827 3.88%
D.C.F. 450 410 1.92%
Youthful Offender Facility 58 47 0.22%
CMCF Work Release Center 30 0 0.00%
County Jails - Approved 1,940 742 3.48%
County Jails - Unapproved - 351 1.65%
Community Work Centers 793 304 1.43%
TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES 14,995 12,120 56.88%
Regional Correctional Facilities
Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300 298 1.40%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility 294 272 1.28%
Carroll County Correctional Facility 300 289 1.36%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility 300 287 1.35%
George County Correctional Facility 352 348 1.63%
Holmes County Correctional Facility 280 273 1.28%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility 328 313 1.47%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility 280 278 1.30%
Kemper County Correctional Facility 355 346 1.62%
Leake County Correctional Facility 300 293 1.38%
Marion County Correctional Facility 402 394 1.85%
Stone County Correctional Facility 280 280 1.31%
Washington County Correctional Facility 240 223 1.05%
Winston County Correctional Facility 280 279 1.31%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility 300 290 1.36%
TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,463 20.95%
Private Prisons
East MS Correctional Facility 1,350 1,299 6.10%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility 920 898 4.21%
TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,197 10.31%
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Community Trusties
Emergency Suspension
Pending File Review
TVC

Transitional Housing
Court Order

Contempt

RRP

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Intensive Supervision Program

Conditional Release

Earned Release Supervision Program

Failure to Register-Monitoring
Medical Release

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Other Custody

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

RACE

Black

White

Hispanic

Native American

Asian

Data Unavailable
TOTAL

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
WGCF
MCCF
D.C.F.
CMCF Work Release Center
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Youthful Offender Facility
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties
Transitional Housing
TVC
Pending File Review
RRP
Contempt
Court Order

Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Other Custody
At Large

Conditional Release
Failure to Report-Monitoring

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)
TOTAL

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS

Data Unavailable TOTAL

- 2 .01%
- 0 .00%
- 145 .68%
50 0 .00%
46 19 .09%
- 115 .54%
- 1 .00%
- 28 13%
21,952 19,090 89.59%
- 1,147 5.38%
- 2 0.01%
- 525 2.46%
- 5 0.02%
- 16 0.08%
0 1,695 7.95%
- 489 2.29%
- 9 0.04%
- 25 0.12%
21,952 21,308 100.00%
% OF % OF % OF
TOTAL MALE TOTAL FEMALE NO. OF TOTAL
MALE POPULATION FEMALE POPULATION OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
12,460 64.27% 812 42.29% 13,272 62.29%
6,540 33.73% 1,068 55.63% 7,608 35.70%
276 1.42% 20 1.04% 296 1.39%
51 .26% 14 13% 65 .31%
38 20% 3 .16% 41 .19%
23 12% 3 .16% 26 12%
19,388 100.00% 1,920 100.00% 21,308 100.00%
Black White Hispanic Native American Asian
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male
1,596 0 844 0 25 0 1 0 3 0 4
1,888 371 890 562 29 9 12 6 2 3 1
1,645 0 1,075 0 37 0 4 0 8 0 0
349 0 70 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
557 0 256 0 12 0 1 0 1 0 0
0 243 0 160 0 5 0 2 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
366 14 315 33 6 1 3 2 1 0 0
186 17 118 16 4 1 6 0 0 0 3
43 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1,635 0 539 0 20 0 2 0 1 0 0
2,784 0 1,563 0 89 0 10 0 14 0 3
112 27 82 74 2 2 2 0 3 0 0
0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 1 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
72 7 43 19 1 0 0 1 2 0 0
12 0 11 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
66 2 40 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11,320 682 5,857 880 228 18 43 11 35 3 11
541 106 328 143 4 2 7 3 1 0 11
329 18 150 26 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
9 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
237 5 187 16 41 0 0 0 2 0 1
16 0 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12,460 812 6,540 1,068 276 20 51 14 38 3 23
58.48% 3.81% 30.69% 5.01% 1.30% .09% .24% .07% .18% .01% .11%

Female
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BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
WGCF
MCCF
D.C.F.
Youthful Offender Facility
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties
Pending File Review
Court Order
Contempt
Transitional Housing
RRP
CMCF Work Release Center

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES
Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody
At Large
Conditional Release
FTR- Monitoring

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)
TOTAL
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Mississippi

DRUG
OFFENSES

340
815
643
24
107
712
0
375
126
185
920
195
2
50
36
0
3
10
0

3,903
20.45%

351
128

4,568
21.44%

TYPE OF
OFFENDER

Death Row
Habitual Lifers
Habitual

Life

Fact Sheet
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NON-VIOLENT

OFFENSES
315
805
556

44
105
59
1
190
129
208
826
72
0
52
37
1
15
17
0

3,432
17.98%

684
135
5
145
11
0
2

1
4,415
20.72%

NO. OF OFFENDERS
WITH NO SEX OFFENSE

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)

OFFENSES

32
343
2,317
1,538
1,289

SEX

428
475
465
34
150
24
1
15
14
342
966
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2,920
15.30%

12
2
0

33
1
0
1

1
2,970
13.94%

VIOLENT
OFFENSES

1,390
1,679
1,105
321
465
255
45
162
82
1,462
1,751
37
0
42
37
0
1
1
0

8,835
46.28%

100
260

9,355
43.90%

NO. OF OFFENDERS
WITH SEX OFFENSE

4
71
184
192
4

Department of Corrections

TOTAL
2,473
3,774
2,769

423
827
410
47
742
351
2,197
4,463
304

145
115
1
19
28
0

19,090
100.00%

1,147
525
16
489
25
2
5

9
21,308
100.00%
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

NO. OF % of TOTAL
STATUS OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Probation 7,307 16.71%
Probation - Compact 1,297 2.97%
Probation - Nonadjudicated 4,467 10.22%
Probation - Post Release 19,798 45.27%
PROBATION TOTAL 32,869 75.17%
TVC Probation 117 0.27%
TVC PROBATION TOTAL 117 0.27%
Parole 8,587 19.64%
Parole - Compact 334 0.76%
Parole - Suspension 0 0.00%
PAROLE TOTAL 8,921 20.40%
TVC Parole 127 0.29%
TVC PAROLE TOTAL 127 0.29%
Intensive Supervision Program 1,147 2.62%
Earned Release Supervision 525 1.20%
Medical Release 16 0.04%
FTR- Monitoring 5 0.01%
Conditional Release 2 0.005%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL 1,695 3.876%
TOTAL 43,729 100.00%
PROBATION STATISTICS
BY RACE AND SEX
% OF % OF
TOTAL MALE TOTAL FEMALE NO. OF % OF TOTAL
RACE MALE POPULATION FEMALE POPULATION OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Black 14,079 42.83% 2,736 8.32% 16,815 51.16%
White 10,798 32.85% 4,601 14.00% 15,399 46.85%
Hispanic 253 0.77% 54 .16% 307 0.93%
Native American 29 0.09% 22 .07% 51 0.16%
Asian 89 27% 16 .05% 105 0.32%
Data Unavailable 143 44% 49 .15% 192 0.58%
TOTAL 25,391 77.25% 7,478 22.75% 32,869 100.00%
BY OFFENSE
NO. OF % of TOTAL
OFFENSE OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Drug 12,304 37.43%
Non-Violent 13,583 41.32%
Sex 1,437 4.37%
Violent 5,545 16.87%
TOTAL 32,869 100.00%
PAROLE STATISTICS
BY RACE AND SEX
% OF % OF
TOTAL MALE TOTAL FEMALE NO. OF % OF TOTAL
RACE MALE POPULATION FEMALE POPULATION OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Black 4,523 50.70% 348 3.90% 4,871 54.60%
White 3,026 33.92% 906 10.16% 3,932 44.08%
Hispanic 50 .56% 6 07% 56 .63%
Native American 22 .25% 7 .08% 29 .33%
Asian 21 .24% 3 .03% 24 27%
Data Unavailable 9 .10% 0 .00% 9 .10%
TOTAL 7,651 85.76% 1,270 14.24% 8,921 100.00%
BY OFFENSE
NO. OF % of TOTAL
OFFENSE OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Drug 3,776 42.33%
Non-Violent 3,169 35.52%
Sex 119 1.33%
Violent 1,857 20.82%
TOTAL 8,921 100.00%



